
 
 

 

 
 

EXHIBIT IN SUPPORT OF 
THIRD-ADJACENT CHANNEL CONTOUR OVERLAP EXCEPTION 

 
Proposed W270CZ Ch. 270 (101.9 MHz) Transmitter Move 

Bay Springs, MS 
and 

WJKX, Ch. 273C2 (102.5 MHz), Ellisville, MS 
 
 

As per §74.1204(a)(3) of the FCC rules, the pertinent protected contour for WJKX is the 
F(50,50) 60 dBu contour, and the appropriate interference contour of W270CZ, as proposed, is 
the 100 dBu contour. The proposed W270CZ transmitter site is well inside the predicted 60 dBu 
contour of WJKX, thus not meeting §74.1204(a) of the FCC rules. The applicant requests an 
exception to this section of the rules because, as shown in this exhibit, no interference is 
predicted to occur at any residential location, a factor provided for in §74.1204(d). 
 
The proposed W270CZ site (at an existing tower) is in a rural area where residential buildings 
are sparse. The calculated WJKX F(50,50) signal at the proposed W270CZ site is 66.3 dBu. 
Based on the 40 dB undesired-to-desired signal ratio, the W270CZ interference threshold level is 
106.3 dBu. Attached is a Google Earth map showing the proposed W270CZ site and the 
predicted F(50,10) 106.3 dBu contour of  W270CZ. The radius of this contour is 0.54 kilometer. 
  
As indicated in the image shown in the attachment, and as confirmed by a site visit and Google 
Earth street view, there are eight residential buildings within W270CZ’s proposed 106.3 dBu 
contour. The F(50,10) signal level of W270CZ at each dwelling was calculated based on the 
slant distance from the proposed antenna (at an elevation of 118.9 meters above ground) to the 
dwelling at 1.5 meters above ground, and the effective radiated power at the elevation angle 
based on the Shively 6812-2 vertical plane radiation pattern (attached hereto). The signal levels 
were calculated using the free space equation. 
 
A summary of the location data, distances, elevation angles and ERP and signal calculations are 
shown in a table on the page attached hereto. As can be seen, the predicted W270CZ signal 
levels at all dwelling locations do not exceed the 106.3 dBu threshold interference level. Thus, 
there are no residents in the area where predicted interference to WJKX would occur. 
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WJKX F(50,50) 66.3 dBu

Prop W270CZ F(50,10) 106.3 dBu

WJKX Signal at Proposed W270CZ Transmitter Site

W270CZ-P
Bay Springs, MS
Latitude: 31-49-16.40 N
Longitude: 089-18-36.80 W
ERP: 0.25 kW
Channel: 270
Frequency: 101.9 MHz
AMSL Height: 222.5 m
Elevation: 103.6 m
Horiz. Pattern: Omni
Vert. Pattern: No
Prop Model: FCC F(50,10)

Scale 1:20,833
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WJKX
Ellisville, MS
BLH20120914ACD
Latitude: 31-31-37.40 N
Longitude: 089-08-06.80 W
ERP: 11.50 kW
Channel: 273
Frequency: 102.5 MHz
AMSL Height: 323.0 m
Elevation: 113.0 m
Horiz. Pattern: Omni
Vert. Pattern: No
Prop Model: FCC F(50,50)



 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 



Interference Calculations
Proposed W270CZ F(50,10) Signal into WJKX F(50,50) 66.3 dBu Signal

Xmtr Location 
Name

Xmtr Latitude
Xmtr 

Longitude
Xmt Site 
AMSL(m)

Xmt Ant Ht 
AGL(m)

Rcvr Location 
Name

Rcvr 
Location

Rcvr Latitude
Rcvr 

Longitude
Rcvr Site 
AMSL(m)

Rvcr Ant Ht 
AGL(m)

Dist Xmtr 
to Rcvr(m)

Bearing 
(deg)

Slant Dist Ant 
to Rcvr(m)

Elevation 
Angle(deg)

Relative Fld‐
Shively 6812‐2

ERP @ Elev 
Angle(KW)

Slant Dist to 
106.3 dBu(m)

F(50,10) Level 
at Rcvr(dBu)

U/D Ratio > 
40 dB?

WLAU Twr 31.821321 ‐89.309943 112 118.9 Dwelling 1 32 CR 79 31.822329 ‐89.309792 105 1.5 112.99 7.25 168.1 ‐47.8 0.279 0.01946 150 105.3 No
WLAU Twr 31.821321 ‐89.309943 112 118.9 Dwelling 2 279 CR 7 31.821972 ‐89.312319 113 1.5 235.87 287.87 263.0 ‐26.3 0.334 0.02789 179 103.0 No
WLAU Twr 31.821321 ‐89.309943 112 118.9 Dwelling 3 71 CR 79 31.825105 ‐89.308803 109 1.5 434.33 14.36 450.7 ‐15.5 0.726 0.13177 390 105.0 No
WLAU Twr 31.821321 ‐89.309943 112 118.9 Dwelling 4 83 CR 79 31.825625 ‐89.308043 107 1.5 511.14 20.56 525.6 ‐13.5 0.788 0.15524 423 104.4 No
WLAU Twr 31.821321 ‐89.309943 112 118.9 Dwelling 5 317 CR 7 31.824651 ‐89.312825 107 1.5 459.62 323.67 475.6 ‐14.9 0.745 0.13876 400 104.8 No
WLAU Twr 31.821321 ‐89.309943 112 118.9 Dwelling 6 318 CR 7 31.824773 ‐89.312173 109 1.5 437.87 331.24 454.1 ‐15.4 0.729 0.13286 391 105.0 No
WLAU Twr 31.821321 ‐89.309943 112 118.9 Dwelling 7 CR7/CR77 31.819451 ‐89.312623 113 1.5 327.65 230.61 347.7 ‐19.6 0.585 0.08556 314 105.4 No
WLAU Twr 31.821321 ‐89.309943 112 118.9 Dwelling 8 334 CR 7 31.826218 ‐89.310761 113 1.5 549.98 351.92 562.2 ‐11.9 0.833 0.17347 447 104.3 No






